

| Board Office Use: Le | gislative File Info. |
|----------------------|----------------------|
| File ID Number | 14-1649 |
| Introduction Date | 8-13-2014 |
| Enactment Number | |
| Enactment Date | Withdrawn |

Community Schools, Thriving Students

То

Board of Education

From

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Operations

Memo

Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and

Management

Board Meeting Date

August 13, 2014

Subject

Award of Bid - Gallagher and Burk, Inc. - 955 High Street Paving Project

Action Requested

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Resolution No. 1415-0010, Award of Bid and Construction Contract on behalf of the District for the 955 High Street Paving Project to Gallagher and Burk, Inc., 344 High Street, Oakland, CA 94601 in the amount of \$742,000.00, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement for same with the successful bidder. The Work will be conducted in one (1) phase. Contract Duration: Sixty-five (65) days Calendar Days, commencing August 13, 2014, and ending on October 18, 2014.

Background

The existing Warehouse Yard and parking area paving has deteriorated to the point that the existing asphalt has failed and there isn't any proper drainage.

Local Business Participation Percentage 100.00%

Strategic Alignment

Among the key purposes of the District's Facilities Master Plan is to provide an academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student, educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible opportunity for learning.



Community Schools, Thriving Students

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to improve the District's facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety, reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms, opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs, noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Resolution No. 1415-0010, Award of Bid and Construction Contract on behalf of the District for the 955 High Street Paving Project to Gallagher and Burk, Inc., 344 High Street, Oakland, CA 94601 in the amount of \$742,000.00, as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, and rejecting all other bids if any and authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute an Agreement for same with the successful bidder. The Work will be conducted in one (1) phase. Contract Duration: Sixty-five (65) days Calendar Days, commencing August 13, 2014, and ending on October 18, 2014.

Fiscal Impact

Measure J Fund 21

Attachments

- Award of Bid and Construction Contract including scope of work
- Certificate of Insurance
- · Payment and Performance Bonds

DOCUMENT 00 52 13 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00530)

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT IS MADE AND ENTERED INTO THIS <u>22nd day of July, 2014</u>, by and between the Oakland Unified School District ("District" or "Owner") and <u>Gallagher and Burk, Inc.</u> ("Contractor") ("Agreement").

WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto have mutually covenanted and agreed, and by these presents do covenant and agree with each other, as follows:

1. The Work: Contractor agrees to furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor, and material necessary to perform and complete in a good and workmanlike manner, the work of the following project:

PROJECT: 955 High Street Paving Project

PROJECT NO.: 13135

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 1415-0010

It is understood and agreed that the Work shall be performed and completed as required in the Contract Documents including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications, under the direction and supervision of, and subject to, the approval of the District or its authorized representative.

2. The Contract Documents:

- a. The complete Contract consists of all Contract Documents as defined in the General Conditions and incorporated herein by this reference. Any and all obligations of the District and Contractor are fully set forth and described in the Contract Documents. All Contract Documents are intended to cooperate so that any Work called for in one and not mentioned in the other or vice versa is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all Contract Documents.
- b. Interpretation of Contract Documents: Should any question arise concerning the intent, precedence, or meaning of Contract Documents, including the Drawings or Specifications, the question shall be submitted to the District for interpretation. If a conflict exists in the Contract Documents, the following order of precedence shall prevail:
 - (i) District-approved modifications, beginning with the most recent (if any);
 - (ii) The Agreement;
 - (iii) The Special Conditions (if any);
 - (iv) Any Supplemental Conditions (if any);
 - (v) The General Conditions;
 - (vi) The remaining Division 0 documents;
 - (vii) The Division 1 Documents (Specifications General Conditions);
 - (viii) The Division 2 through Division 32 documents (Technical Specifications);
 - (ix) Figured dimensions;
 - (x) Large-scale drawings;
 - (xi) Small-scale drawings.

In no case shall a document calling for lower quality and/or quantity material or workmanship control. The decision of the District in the matter shall be final.

3. Time For Completion: It is hereby understood and agreed that the work under this contract shall be completed within Sixty days (60) consecutive calendar days ("Contract Time") from the date specified in the District's Notice to Proceed. The District shall not entertain an early completion schedule by Contractor. A schedule

AGREEMENT

showing the work completed in less than the Time for Completion indicated in the Contract, shall be considered to have Project Float. All work must be completed by October 13, 2014.

- 4. Completion-Extension Of Time: Should the Contractor fail to complete this Contract, and the Work provided herein, within the time fixed for completion, due allowance being made for the contingencies provided for herein, the Contractor shall become liable to the District for all loss and damage that the District may suffer on account thereof. The Contractor shall coordinate its work with the Work of all other contractors. The District shall not be liable for delays resulting from Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with other contractors in a manner that will allow timely completion of Contractor's Work. Contractor shall be liable for delays to other contractors caused by Contractor's failure to coordinate its Work with the work of other contractors.
- 5. Liquidated Damages: Time is of the essence for all work under this Agreement. It is hereby understood and agreed that it is and will be difficult and/or impossible to ascertain and determine the actual damage that the District will sustain in the event of and by reason of Contractor's delay; therefore, Contractor shall forfeit to the District the following sum(s) ("Liquidated Damages"):
 - Project Completion: One thousand, five hundred dollars and no cents (\$1,500.00) per day
 as Liquidated Damages for each and every day's delay beyond the time herein prescribed in
 finishing the Work of the Project.
 - a. Each portion of the Liquidated Damages shall be calculated cumulatively. For example, if the Contractor is late in completing two milestones and the entire Project, it will be forfeiting three separate Liquidated Damages amounts.
 - b. It is hereby understood and agreed that neither the total cumulative Liquidate Damages amount nor any portion of the Liquidated Damage amount are penalties.
 - c. The District may deduct any portion of these liquidated damages from any money due or that may become due the Contractor under this Agreement. The Contractor's forfeit of liquidated damages to the District, and the District's right to retain those liquidated damages, are as indicated in Government Code section 53069.85 and as indicated herein and in the General Conditions.
 - d. Any amount of the Liquidated Damage(s) are automatically and without notice of any kind forfeited by Contractor upon the accrual of each day of delay. Neither the District's failure or delay in deducting Liquidated Damages from payments otherwise due the Contractor, nor the District's failure or delay in notifying Contractor of the forfeiture of Liquidated Damages, shall be deemed a waiver of the District's right to Liquidated Damages.
 - e. The Contractor and the Surety shall be liable for and pay to the District the entire amount of Liquidated Damages including any portion that exceeds the amount of the Contract Price then held, retained or controlled by the District.
 - f. The Liquidated Damages shall be in addition, and not in lieu of, the District's right to charge Contractor with the cost of completing or correcting such items of the Work.
 - g. The time during which the Contract is delayed for cause as hereinafter specified may extend the time of completion for a reasonable time as the District may grant. This provision does not exclude the recovery of damages for delay by either party under other provisions in the Contract Documents.
- 6. Loss Or Damage: The District and its authorized representatives shall not in any way or manner be answerable or suffer loss, damage, expense, or liability for any loss or damage that may happen to the Work, or any part thereof, or in or about the same during its construction and before acceptance, and the Contractor shall assume all liabilities of every kind or nature arising from the Work, either by accident, negligence, theft, vandalism, or any cause whatever; and shall hold the District and its authorized representatives harmless from all liability of every kind and nature arising from accident, negligence, or any cause whatever.

- Insurance and Bonds: Contractor shall provide all required certificates of insurance, and payment and performance bonds as evidence thereof.
- 8. Prosecution Of Work: If the Contractor should neglect to prosecute the Work properly or fail to perform any provisions of this contract, the District, may, pursuant to the General Conditions and without prejudice to any other remedy it may have, make good such deficiencies and may deduct the cost thereof from the payment then or thereafter due the Contractor.
- 9. Authority of Architect, Project Inspector, and DSA: Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Architect(s), the Project Inspector(s), and the Division of the State Architect have authority to approve and/or stop Work if the Contractor's Work does not comply with the requirements of the Contract Documents, Title 24 of the California Code of Regulations, and all applicable laws. The Contractor shall be liable for any delay caused by its non-compliant Work.
- 10. Assignment Of Contract: Neither the Contract, nor any part thereof, nor any moneys due or to become due thereunder, may be assigned by the Contractor without the written approval of the District, nor without the written consent of the Surety on the Contractor's Performance Bond (the "Surety"), unless the Surety has waived in writing its right to notice of assignment.
- 11. Classification Of Contractor's License: Contractor hereby acknowledges that it currently holds valid Type Class A, C12, C31 License No. 141140 Contractor's license(s) issued by the State of California, Contractor's State Licensing Board, in accordance with division 3, chapter 9, of the Business and Professions Code and in the classification called for in the Contract Documents.
- 12. Payment of Prevailing Wages: The Contractor and all Subcontractors under the Contractor shall pay all workers on all Work performed pursuant to this Contract not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and the general prevailing rate for holiday and overtime work as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations, State of California, for the type of work performed and the locality in which the work is to be performed within the boundaries of the District, pursuant to sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code.
- 13. Labor Compliance Program: If a labor compliance program is implemented for the Project, Contractor specifically acknowledges and understands that it shall perform the Work of this Agreement while complying with all the applicable provisions of the labor compliance program administered by the District, the District's designee and/or the California Department of Industrial Relations. Compliance shall include, without limitation, the requirement that the Contractor and all of its Subcontractors shall timely submit complete and accurate certified payroll records with each application for payment, or the District cannot issue payment.

14. Contract Price: In consideration of the foregoing covenants, promises, and agreements on the part of the Contractor, and the strict and literal fulfillment of each and every covenant, promise, and agreement, and as compensation agreed upon for the Work and construction, erection, and completion as aforesaid, the District covenants, promises, and agrees that it will well and truly pay and cause to be paid to the Contractor in full, and as the full Contract Price and compensation for construction, erection, and completion of the Work hereinabove agreed to be performed by the Contractor, the following price:

Six hundred and ninety-two thousand dollars and no cents

(\$692,000.00), (Base Contract Amount)

+ Fifty thousand dollars

(\$50,000.00), (Contingency Allowance Amount)

Seven hundred forty-two thousand dollars and no cents

(\$742,000.00), ("Contract Price")

- a. The above Allowances are within the Contract Price only to the extent Contractor has performed Work encompassed by the Allowance description, Contractor has appropriately invoiced for that Work, and the District has approved that invoice. The Contractor is permitted to invoice only for components of the Work encompassed by the Allowance description, in the identical structure as a Change Order. The unused portion of the each Allowance shall be retained by the District at the end of the Project.
- b. The Contract Price shall be paid in lawful money of the United States.
- c. The Contract Price shall be paid according to the schedule provided by the Contractor and accepted by the District and subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract. This amount supersedes any previously stated and/or agreed to amount(s).
- 15. Authority of Contractor's Representative: Contractor hereby certifies that its legal representative as defined in the General Conditions and the person(s) it employees on the Project at or above the level of project superintendent, each have the authority to legally bind the Contractor.
- 16. Severability: If any term, covenant, condition, or provision in any of the Contract Documents is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions in the Contract Documents shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired, or invalidated thereby.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM

Susie Butler-Berkley Contract Analyst

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

955 High Street Paving Project Project Number: 13135

| IN WITNESS | WHEREOF, accepted and agreed on the da | te indicated above | : |
|---------------|---|--------------------|--------------------------|
| Dated: | , 20 | Dated: | 25 , 2014 |
| OAKLAND U | NIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT | GALLAGHE | R & BURK INC. CONTRACTOR |
| Ву: | | Ву: | Enest d. Lamptin |
| Print Name: | David Kakashiba | Print Name: | ERNEST D. LAMPKIN |
| Print Title: | President, Board of Education | Print Title: | VP/CFO/SECRETARY |
| Ву: | | | |
| Print Name: | Antwan Wilson, Superintendent | | |
| Print Title: | Secretary, Board of Education | | |
| By: | 100 | | |
| Print Name: | Timothy E. White | | |
| Print Title: | Associate Superintendent Facilities, Planning and Management | | |
| | | | |
| Approved as t | to Form: | | |
| Ву: | MM | | |
| Print Name: | Catherine Boskoff | | |
| Print Title: | Special Facilities Counsel | | |

NOTE: If the Contractor is a corporation, Contractor must attach a certified copy of the corporation's bylaws, or of the resolution of the Board of Directors of the corporation, authorizing the above person to execute this Agreement and the bonds required by the Contract Documents.

END OF DOCUMENT

UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT OF DIRECTORS OF OLIVER DE SILVA, INC. d/b/a GALLAGHER & BURK, INC.

January 15, 2014

The undersigned, being all of the directors of OLIVER DE SILVA, INC., d/b/a GALLAGHER & BURK, INC., a California corporation (the "Corporation"), pursuant to Section 307(b) of the California Corporations Code, do hereby consent to the adoption of the following resolutions:

I Election of Officers

RESOLVED, that the following persons are elected as officers of the Corporation until such time as their respective successors shall be duly elected:

Edwin O. De Silva Chairman
David E. De Silva President
James B. Summers Vice President
Ernest D. Lampkin Vice President, Chief Financial Officer and Secretary

II Authority to Act on Behalf of Corporation

RESOLVED, that, in addition to the officers of the Corporation, Alan McKean, Senior Estimator, is hereby authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the Corporation any bids for any construction or construction material projects or transactions and any other instruments related thereto.

III Ratification of Actions

WHEREAS, since the date of the last meeting of the directors, the officers of the Corporation have undertaken various actions, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation; and

WHEREAS, since the undersigned directors have knowledge of all such actions and have approved of each and every significant corporate action taken by the officers, and wish to formally ratify and approve all such actions;

RESOLVED, that all actions taken by the officers of the Corporation during the period since the last meeting of the directors are hereby ratified, approved and confirmed.

The foregoing resolutions are hereby approved and adopted by written consent of the undersigned, without a meeting, but with the same force and effect as if adopted at a meeting duly held.

This Written Consent may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same written consent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this instrument as of the date shown above.

Edwin O. De Silva

David E. De Silva

Kathryn De Silva Vigar

Ernest D. Lampkin

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1415-0010

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE 955 HIGH STREET PAVING PROJECT

WHEREAS the DISTRICT has heretofore requested bids includes the demo of existing paving, sub grade, Class 1 soil, rail road tracks and ties, install new sub base, asphalt, concrete, rebar, storm drain piping, and field engineering 955 High Street Paving Project for the Oakland Unified School District of Alameda County, California; and;

WHEREAS two (2) bids were provided via Division of Facilities Planning and Management in response to the said request as follows:

| Contractor: | Location | Bid Amount |
|-------------------------|-------------|--------------|
| Gallagher and Burk Inc. | Oakland, CA | \$742,000.00 |
| O.C. Jones | Oakland, CA | \$888,000.00 |
| | | |

and,

WHEREAS the responsive bidder has either met the goals for the participation of minority, women and disabled veteran businesses or documented a "good-faith" effort to do so as required by the District Policy for such participation;

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

RESOLUTION NO. 1415-0010

AWARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR THE 955 HIGH STREET PAVING PROJECT

Page 2 of 2

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid of the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, GALLAGHER AND BURK, INC., for the performance of the bid work, in the amount of SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$742,000.00) be and is hereby accepted; all other bids are rejected, if any; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President and Secretary of this Board be and they are hereby authorized to enter into a contract, subject to form and content approval by the General Counsel, with GALLAGHER AND BURK, INC. for the

| performance of bid work. |
|---|
| Passed by the following vote: |
| AYES: |
| NOES: |
| ABSTAINED: |
| ABSENT: |
| I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution adopted, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified School |

n District held on August 13, 2014.

> Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education

DOCUMENT 00 61 14 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00610)

Bond No. 106014977

Premium: \$3339.00

PERFORMANCE BOND (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

| | cipal)" have entered into a contract for the f y, convenient, and proper to perform the foll | |
|---|---|--|
| 955 High Street Paving Project, Pro | oject No. 13135, Resolution No. 1415-0010 | (Project Name) |
| ("Project" or "Contract") | | |
| which Contract dated July 22 forming a part of the Contract, are hereby re | , 20 14, and all of the Contract D | ocuments attached to or |
| WHEREAS, said Principal is required undo of the Contract; | er the terms of the Contract to furnish a bon | d for the faithful performance |
| NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and Tr | ravelers Casualty and Surety Company of Am in the penal sum of Seven Hundred Forty Tv | erica ("Surety") are held and wo Thousand and 00/100 |
| DOLLARS (\$ 7 | 42,000.00), lawful money of the United Sta | ites, for the payment of which |
| sum well and truly to be made we bind ours jointly and severally, firmly by these presen | selves, our heirs, executors, administrators, s ats, to: | successors, and assigns |
| - Perform all the work required | to complete the Project; and | |

Pay to the District all damages the District incurs as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all
the Work required to complete the Project.

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bounden Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the District, its trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good for a period equal to the warranty and/or guarantee period of the Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall continue if Contractor shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair, replace, and totally protect the District from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein shall limit the District's rights or the Contractor's or Surety's obligations under the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications.

Any claims under this bond may be addressed to the Surety at the following address. This cannot be the Contractor's broker for this bond, but must be an employee of the Surety or the Surety's legal counsel:

| 100 California S | t., #300, San Fra | ncisco, CA 94111 |
|--------------------|-------------------|---|
| Attention: | Joseph Doherty | |
| Telephone No.: | (415) 723 | 1429 |
| Fax No.: | (866) 227 | _ 7125 |
| E-mail Address: | JBDOHERT@t | ravelers.com |
| | | cal counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall for all put y executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the25, 20_14 Gallagher & Burk, Inc344 High Street, Oakland, CA 94601 |
| an original thereo | | y executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the, 20_14 Gallagher & Burk, Inc. |
| an original thereo | | y executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the |
| an original thereo | | y executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the |
| an original thereo | | y executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the |
| an original thereo | | g executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the |
| an original thereo | | g executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the |
| an original thereo | | g executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on the |

Bidder must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety lasurer.

END OF DOCUMENT

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| State of California | 1 | |
|---|---|---|
| County of | } | |
| On before me, | Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer | |
| | | |
| personally appeared | Name(s) of Signer(s) | |
| | who proved to me on the basis of sati be the person(s) whose name(s) is/a within instrument and acknowled he/she/they executed the same in his capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their instrument the person(s), or the en which the person(s) acted, executed I certify under PENALTY OF PERJU of the State of California that the fore | re subscribed to the dged to me that their authorized resignature(s) on the tity upon behalf of the instrument. |
| | true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. | |
| | | |
| Place Notary Seal Above | SignatureSignature of Notary | Public |
| | TIONAL - | |
| Though the information below is not required by law | | |
| Description of Attached Document | | |
| Title or Type of Document: | | |
| Document Date: | | |
| | | |
| Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: | | |
| Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) | | |
| Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): | ☐ Individual | |
| □ Portner □ Limited □ Conerel | □ Portner □ Limited □ General | |
| Attorney in Fact Attorney in Fact Attorney in Fact Top of thumb he | area ! | OF SIGNER Top of thumb here |
| ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator | ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator | |
| Other: | Other: | _ |
| | | |
| Signer is Representing: | Signer Is Representing: | |

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Itam #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-900-976-6827



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

227925

Certificate No. 005888922

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Thomas Bean, Rita Sagistano, Gerard S. Macholz, Susan Lupski, Robert T. Pearson, Camille Maitland, George O. Brewster, Colette R. Chisholm, Virginia M. Lovett, Vincent A. Walsh, Lee Ferrucci, Desiree Cardlin, and Nelly Renchiwich

| of the City of | Uniondale | | , State of | New York | | , their true and lawf | ul Attorney(s)-in-Fact, |
|---|--|---|---|---|--|--|--|
| other writings ob | ligatory in the n | ature thereof on beh | alf of the Companies it | their business of guar | ge any and all bonds, re- ranteeing the fidelity of or proceedings allowed | persons, guaranteein | - |
| IN WITNESS W | HEREOF, the O | Companies have caus | sed this instrument to be | signed and their corpo | orate seals to be hereto a | affixed, this | 29th |
| day of April | | , 2014 | | TITLE TO | prate seals to be hereto a | | |
| | | Farmington Casu | | Jan | St. Paul Mercury L Travelers Casualty | nsurance Company | |
| | | Fidelity and Guar St. Paul Fire and | anty Insurance Under Marine Insurance Con Insurance Company | writers, Inc. | Travelers Casualty United States Fidel | and Surety Compa | ny of America |
| 1932 C | 1977 | MCOPPORTED OF | | SEAL SEAL | AATO OONE OONE | (MATTOOR) | 1896 |
| State of Connection City of Hartford s | | | | Ву: _ | Herst L. Ra | Juney, Senior Vice Presid | ent |
| Fire and Marine In Casualty and Sure | President of Far nsurance Compa ety Company of | ny, St. Paul Guardia America, and United | n Insurance Company, S States Fidelity and Gu | uaranty Insurance Com St. Paul Mercury Insura aranty Company, and t | rsonally appeared Robe apany, Fidelity and Guar unce Company, Traveler hat he, as such, being a a duly authorized office | anty Insurance Under s Casualty and Sure uthorized so to do, e | erwriters, Inc., St. Paul by Company, Travelers |
| In Witness Where My Commission e | | et my hand and offic lay of June, 2016. | ial seal. | - | Ma | Marie C. Tetreault, Not | itreault ary Public |

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this __

of JUL 2 5 2014

20

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY COMPANY

| STATE OF New York COUNTY OF Nassau } ss | |
|--|---|
| On this July 25 2014 before | pre me personally came Susan Lupski |
| to me known, who, being by me duly | sworn, did depose and say; that he/she resides in |
| | New York, that he/she is the Attorney-in-Fact of the f America the corporation described in which executed the |
| such corporate seal; that is was so affixed by the his/her name thereto by like order, and the all Insurance of the State of New York, has, pursua York, issued toTravelers.Casualty and Surety qualification evidencing the qualification of said 0 | of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is a Board of Directors of said corporation; and that he/she signed ffiant did further depose and say that the Superintendent of ant to Section 1111 of the Insurance Law of the State of New y Company of America (Surety) his/her certificate of Company and its sufficiency under any law of the State of New of accepting and approving it as such; and that such certificate |

NY adknowledgement

MELISSA SARACINO Notary Public, State of New York No. 01SA6155895 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires November 20, 2014 Bond No. 106014977

DOCUMENT 00 61 15 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00620)

PAYMENT BOND Contractor's Labor & Material Bond (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

| KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: |
|--|
| WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Oakland Unified School District, (or "District") and Gallagher & Burk, Inc., ("Principal") have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to |
| 955 High Street Paving Project, Project No. 13135, Resolution No. 1415-0010 (Project Name) ("Project" or "Contract") |
| which Contract dated $\underline{\text{July }22}$, and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and |
| WHEREAS, pursuant to law and the Contract, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by which the Contract is awarded in an amount equal to 100 percent (100%) of the Contract price, to secure the claims to which reference is made in sections 3179 through 3214 and 3247 through 3252 of the Civil Code of California, and division 2, part 7, of the Labor Code of California NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America ("Surety") are held and firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons referred to in said statutes in the sum of Seven Hundred Forty Two Thousand an00/100 Dollars (\$742.000.00), lawful money of the United States, being a sum not less than the total amount payable by the terms of Contract, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents. |
| The condition of this obligation is that if the Principal or any of his or its subcontractors, of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fail to pay for any labor, materials, provisions, provender, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered. |
| It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under sections 3179 through 3214 and 3247 through 3252 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond. |
| |

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and affect.

And the Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of Contract or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or addition.

| Gallagher & Burk, Inc. 344 High Street, Oakland, CA 94601 |
|--|
| Principal Addition |
| By DAVID DESILVA, PRESIDENT |
| Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America One Tower Squarc, Hartford, CT 06183 |
| Surety Lupan Kupahi |
| By Susan Lupski, Attorney-In-Fact |
| Joseph Doherty |
| Name of California Agent of Surety |
| 100 California St., #300, San Francisco, CA 94111 |
| Address of California Agent of Surety |
| 415 722 1420 |

Bidder must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety

END OF DOCUMENT

| State of California County of ALAMEDA | } |
|--|---|
| County of | |
| On | VICTORIA PISANO, NOTARY PUBLIC Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer |
| personally appeared | DAVID DESILVA Name(s) of Signer(s) |
| VICTORIA PISANO Commission # 1954977 Notary Public - California Alameda County My Comm. Expires Oct 30, 2015 | who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iss), and that be his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| | Signature: Victoria Pulano Signature of Notary Public |
| | law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document I and reattachment of this form to another document. |
| Description of Attached Document | |
| Title or Type of Document: PAYMENT BOND - (414-1 | 118) OUSD HIGH ST PAVING PROJ NO. 13135 RES NO. 1415-0010 |
| Document Date: 7/25/14 | Number of Pages: 7 |
| | Signer's Name: |
| | T Corporate Officer — Title(s): |
| ☐ Individual RIGHT THUMBI OF SIGNED | R OF SIGNER |
| □ Partner - □ Limited □ General Top of thumb | |
| ☐ Attorney in Fact | ☐ Attorney in Fact |
| ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator | ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator |
| Other: | ☐ Other: |
| | |



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

227925

Certificate No. 005888491

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Thomas Bean, Rita Sagistano, Gerard S. Macholz, Susan Lupski, Robert T. Pearson, Camille Maitland, George O. Brewster, Colette R. Chisholm, Virginia M. Lovett, Vincent A. Walsh, Lee Ferrucci, Desiree Cardlin, and Nelly Renchiwich

| of the City of | | | , State of | | York | ,1 | heir true and lawf | ul Attorney(s)-in-Fac |
|---|---|--|---|--|--|--|---|---|
| ther writings ob | ligatory in the n | | nalf of the Compar | nies in their busine | ss of guaranteeir | ng the fidelity of p | ersons, guaranteei | onal undertakings an |
| N WITNESS W | | Companies have cau | sed this instrument | t to be signed and | their corporate se | als to be hereto af | fixed, this | 29th |
| | | Farmington Casu Fidelity and Gua Fidelity and Gua St. Paul Fire and St. Paul Guardia | ranty Insurance C ranty Insurance U Marine Insuranc | Inderwriters, Inc. e Company | Tra Tra | velers Casualty a | surance Company nd Surety Compa nd Surety Compa y and Guaranty (| ny ny of America |
| TOPOLATE OF STATE OF | 1977 | MICORPORATED BY | TOUR S CONTRACTOR | SEAL S | SEAL S | COUNTY AND OF REAL PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF | d HARTFORD S | HEOROGANIDA NA PARA PARA PARA PARA PARA PARA PARA |
| State of Connecti City of Hartford | | | | | Ву: | Robert L. Ran | ey, Senior Vice Presid | lent |
| e the Senior Vic Fire and Marine Casualty and Sur | e President of Fa Insurance Comp ety Company of | any, St. Paul Guardi | an Insurance Comp ed States Fidelity as | and Guaranty Insu pany, St. Paul Mero nd Guaranty Comp | rance Company, cury Insurance Coany, and that he | Fidelity and Guara ompany, Travelers as such, being au | nty Insurance Under Casualty and Sure thorized so to do, | knowledged himself the converters, Inc., St. Pater ty Company, Traveler executed the foregoin |

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this ____

JUL 2 5 2014 20 ____ day of



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY COMPANY

| STATE OF New York COUNTY OF Nassau ss | |
|--|----------------------------|
| On this July 25 2014 before me personally came Susan Lupski | . 4 4 6 + |
| to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that he/she resides | in |
| Nassau County State of New York that he/she is the Attorney-in-Fact of the Corporation described in which executed the corporation described in the corporation des | |
| above instrument; that he/she knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument such corporate seal; that is was so affixed by the Board of Directors of said corporation; and that he/she sign his/her name thereto by like order; and the affiant did further depose and say that the Superintendent Insurance of the State of New York, has, pursuant to Section 1111 of the Insurance Law of the State of New York, issued toTravelers Casualty and Surety Company of America (Surety) his/her certificate qualification evidencing the qualification of said Company and its sufficiency under any law of the State of New York as surety and guarantor, and the propriety of accepting and approving it as such; and that such certificate has not been revoked. | ed of ew of ew |

NY admowledgement

MELISSA SARACINO
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01SA6155895
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires November 20, 2014

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06183

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013

AS FILED IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK

CAPITAL STOCK \$ 6,480,000

| ASSETS | | LIABILITIES & SURPLUS | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| CASH AND INVESTED CASH BONDS INVESTMENT INCOME DUE AND ACCRUED OTHER INVESTED ASSETS PREMIUM BALANCES NET DEFERRED TAX ASSET REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE SECURITIES LENDING REINVESTED COLLATERAL ASSETS RECEIVABLES FROM PARENT, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES STATE SURCHARGES RECEIVABLE OTHER ASSETS | \$ 67,799,624 3,452,214,898 47,758,502 265,099,610 190,836,462 61,575,098 11,361,414 4,910,772 30,772,481 258,771 14,872,822 | UNEARNED PREMIUMS LOSSES LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES COMMISSIONS TAXES, LICENSES AND FEES OTHER EXPENSES FUNDS HELD UNDER REINSURANCE TREATIES CURRENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES REMITTANCES AND ITEMS NOT ALLOCATED AMOUNTS WITHHELD / RETAINED BY COMPANY FOR OTHERS RETROACTIVE REINSURANCE RESERVE ASSUMED POLICYHOLDER DIVIDENDS PROVISION FOR REINSURANCE ADVANCE PREMIUM PAYABLE FOR SECURITIES LENDING DERIVATIVES CEDED REINSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAYABLE ESCHEAT LIABILITY OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES TOTAL LIABILITIES CAPITAL STOCK PAID IN SURPLUS OTHER SURPLUS TOTAL SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS | \$ 808,717,671 809,663,176 460,670,453 31,781,136 12,482,322 38,437,893 94,401,464 18,387,407 13,577,503 23,615,357 1,511,674 6,462,513 3,970,484 1,078,609 4,910,772 112,003 (64,954,254) 471,948 242,236 \$ 2,265,740,367 \$ 6,480,000 433,803,760 1,441,436,327 \$ 1,881,720,088 | | | |
| TOTAL ASSETS | \$ 4,147,460,454 | TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPLUS | \$ 4,147,460,454 | | | |

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

)

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

) SS.

CITY OF HARTFORD

MICHAEL J. DOODY, BEING DULY SWORN, SAYS THAT HE IS SECOND VICE PRESIDENT, OF TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA,

AND THAT TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF SAID

COMPANY AS OF THE 31ST DAY OF DECEMBER, 2013.

SECOND VICE PRESIDENT

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 19TH DAY OF MARCH, 2014

SUSAN M. WEISSLEDER

Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires November 30, 2017

DOCUMENT 00 61 14 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00610)

Bond No. 106014977 Premium: \$3339.00

PERFORMANCE BOND (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS:

| WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the C Gallagher & Burk, Inc. ("Principal)" ha | Dakland Unified School District, ("Days entered into a contract for the fu | District") and |
|---|---|------------------------------|
| labor, services and transportation, necessary, conven- | ient, and proper to perform the follo | wing project: |
| 955 High Street Paving Project, Project No. 1 | 13135, Resolution No. 1415-0010 | _ (Project Name) |
| ("Project" or "Contract") | | (110)0011144107 |
| which Contract dated July 22 forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to | _, 20 <u>14</u> , and all of the Contract Do and made a part hereof, and | ocuments attached to or |
| WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the term of the Contract; | ms of the Contract to furnish a bond | for the faithful performance |
| NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and Travelers C firmly bound unto the Board of the District in the per DOLLARS (\$ 742,000.00 | asualty and Surety Company of Americal sum of Seven Hundred Forty Two), lawful money of the United State | o Thousand and 00/100 |
| sum well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, ou jointly and severally, firmly by these presents, to: | | |

- Perform all the work required to complete the Project; and
- Pay to the District all damages the District incurs as a result of the Principal's failure to perform all the Work required to complete the Project.

The condition of the obligation is such that, if the above bounden Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in the Contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or its part to be kept and performed at the time and in the intent and meaning, including all contractual guarantees and warrantees of materials and workmanship, and shall indemnify and save harmless the District, its trustees, officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

As a condition precedent to the satisfactory completion of the Contract, the above obligation shall hold good for a period equal to the warranty and/or guarantee period of the Contract, during which time Surety's obligation shall continue if Contractor shall fail to make full, complete, and satisfactory repair, replace, and totally protect the District from loss or damage resulting from or caused by defective materials or faulty workmanship. The obligations of Surety hereunder shall continue so long as any obligation of Contractor remains. Nothing herein shall limit the District's rights or the Contractor's or Surety's obligations under the Contract, law or equity, including, but not limited to, California Code of Civil Procedure section 337.15.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract or to the work or to the specifications.

Any claims under this bond may be addressed to the Surety at the following address. This cannot be the Contractor's broker for this bond, but must be an employee of the Surety or the Surety's legal counsel:

| | | mpany of America |
|------------------|--------------------|---|
| 100 California S | t., #300, San Fran | ncisco, CA 94111 |
| Attention: | Joseph Doherty | |
| Telephone No.: | (415) 723 | 1429 |
| Fax No.: | (_866) 227 | - 7125 |
| E-mail Address: | JBDOHERT@tr | ravelers.com |
| | | Gallagher & Burk, Inc344 High Street, Oakland, CA 94601 Principal |
| | | By DAVID DESILVA, PRESIDENT |
| | | Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183 Surety |
| | | Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183 |
| | | Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183 Surety By Susan Lupski, Attorney-In-Fact Joseph Doherty |

Bidder must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

END OF DOCUMENT

| State of California | |
|--|--|
| County of ALAMEDA | } |
| | WIGTORIA DICANO NOTARY BURLIS |
| On | VICTORIA PISANO, NOTARY PUBLIC Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer |
| personally appeared | DAVID DESILVA |
| , , , | Name(s) of Signer(s) |
| VICTORIA PISANO Commission # 1954977 Notary Public - California Alameda County My Comm. Expires Oct 30, 2015 | who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(is), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. |
| Though the information below is not required and could prevent fraudulent remo | by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document oval and reattachment of this form to another document. |
| | |
| Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: PERFORMANCE BON | ND - (414-118) OUSD HIGH ST PAVING PROJ NO. 13135 RES NO. 1415-0010 |
| Title or Type of Document: PERFORMANCE BON | Number of Pages: 8 |
| Title or Type of Document: PERFORMANCE BON Document Date: 7/25/14 | Number of Pages: 8 |
| Title or Type of Document: PERFORMANCE BON Document Date: 7/25/14 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) | Number of Pages: 8 |
| Title or Type of Document: PERFORMANCE BON Document Date: 7/25/14 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:DAVID DESILVA | Number of Pages:8Signer's Name: |
| Title or Type of Document: PERFORMANCE BON Document Date: 7/25/14 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:DAVID DESILVA | Number of Pages: 8 Signer's Name: ENT |
| Title or Type of Document: PERFORMANCE BON Document Date: 7/25/14 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: DAVID DESILVA Corporate Officer — Title(s): PRESIDE Individual | Number of Pages: 8 Signer's Name: ENT |
| Title or Type of Document: PERFORMANCE BON Document Date: 7/25/14 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: DAVID DESILVA Corporate Officer — Title(s): PRESIDE Individual | Number of Pages: 8 Signer's Name: ENT |
| Title or Type of Document: PERFORMANCE BON Document Date: 7/25/14 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: | Number of Pages: 8 Signer's Name: |
| Title or Type of Document: PERFORMANCE BON Document Date: 7/25/14 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: | Number of Pages: 8 Signer's Name: ENT |
| Title or Type of Document: PERFORMANCE BON Document Date: 7/25/14 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: | Number of Pages: 8 Signer's Name: ENT |
| Title or Type of Document: PERFORMANCE BONDOCUMENT Date: 7/25/14 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: | Number of Pages: 8 Signer's Name: ENT |
| Title or Type of Document: PERFORMANCE BON Document Date: 7/25/14 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: | Number of Pages: 8 Signer's Name: ENT |



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

227925

Certificate No. 005888920

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Thomas Bean, Rita Sagistano, Gerard S. Macholz, Susan Lupski, Robert T. Pearson, Camille Maitland, George O. Brewster, Colette R. Chisholm, Virginia M. Lovett, Vincent A. Walsh, Lee Ferrucci, Desiree Cardlin, and Nelly Renchiwich

| | | ou, Domoo Cardini, an | a riony noneminion | | | |
|--|---|---|---|--|---|---|
| | | | | | | |
| other writings obligatory in | dale ty if more than one is named the nature thereof on behalf uaranteeing bonds and undert | of the Companies in their | al and acknowledge any business of guaranteein | and all bonds, reco | gnizances, condition ersons, guaranteein | |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF | t, the Companies have caused, 2014 | this instrument to be sign | ed and their corporate se | eals to be hereto affi | ixed, this | 29th |
| | Fidelity and Guarant | ty Insurance Company ty Insurance Underwrite trine Insurance Compan | rs, Inc. Tra | Paul Mercury Ins avelers Casualty an avelers Casualty an ited States Fidelity | nd Surety Compand Surety Compand | ny of America |
| 1982°) 0 1982°) 0 199 | MCORPORATED OF 1951 | SE A | ATRIAN OF SEAL | HARTFORD, OF CONN. | HARTOOR B | INCORPORATED AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN |
| State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss. | | | Ву: | Robert L. Rane | y, Senior Vice Preside | ent |
| Fire and Marine Insurance Casualty and Surety Compa | day of April of Farmington Casualty Com Company, St. Paul Guardian I any of America, and United St therein contained by signing | pany, Fidelity and Guaran nsurance Company, St. Pa tates Fidelity and Guarant | al Mercury Insurance C y Company, and that he | Fidelity and Guarar ompany, Travelers (, as such, being aut | nty Insurance Unde Casualty and Suret | rwriters, Inc., St. Paul y Company, Travelers |
| In Witness Whereof, I here My Commission expires the | eunto set my hand and official | seal. | | Man | in C. J | theoult ary Public |

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this ______ day of __

day of _______ 1111 2 5 201

114______, 20 ____

Kevin F. Hughes Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY COMPANY

| STATE OF New York COUNTY OF Nassau ss | |
|--|---|
| On thisJuly 25 2014 before me personally cameSusan Lupski | ************************ |
| to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say; that | he/she resides in |
| Nassau County State of New York that he/she is the A Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America the corporation described in | |
| above instrument; that he/she knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed such corporate seal; that is was so affixed by the Board of Directors of said corporation; at his/her name thereto by like order; and the affiant did further depose and say that the Insurance of the State of New York, has, pursuant to Section 1111 of the Insurance Law York, issued to | nd that he/she signed ne Superintendent of v of the State of New his/her certificate of v of the State of New |

NY adknowledgement

MELISSA SARACINO
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01SA6155895
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires November 20, 2014

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06183

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013

AS FILED IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK

CAPITAL STOCK \$ 6,480,000

| ASSETS | A STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF T | LIABILITIES & SURPLUS | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| CASH AND INVESTED CASH BONDS INVESTMENT INCOME DUE AND ACCRUED OTHER INVESTED ASSETS PREMIUM BALANCES NET DEFERRED TAX ASSET REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE SECURITIES LENDING REINVESTED COLLATERAL ASSETS RECEIVABLES FROM PARENT, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES STATE SURCHARGES RECEIVABLE OTHER ASSETS | \$ 67,799,624 3,452,214,898 47,758,502 265,099,610 190,836,462 61,575,098 11,361,414 4,910,772 30,772,481 258,771 14,872,822 | UNEARNED PREMIUMS LOSSES LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES COMMISSIONS TAXES, LICENSES AND FEES OTHER EXPENSES FUNDS HELD UNDER REINSURANCE TREATIES CURRENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES REMITTANCES AND ITEMS NOT ALLOCATED AMOUNTS WITHHELD / RETAINED BY COMPANY FOR OTHERS RETROACTIVE REINSURANCE RESERVE ASSUMED POLICYHOLDER DIVIDENDS PROVISION FOR REINSURANCE ADVANCE PREMIUM PAYABLE FOR SECURITIES LENDING DERIVATIVES CEDED REINSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAYABLE ESCHEAT LIABILITY OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES TOTAL LIABILITIES CAPITAL STOCK PAID IN SURPLUS OTHER SURPLUS TOTAL SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS | \$ 808,717,671 809,863,176 460,670,453 31,781,136 12,482,322 38,437,893 94,401,464 18,387,407 13,577,503 23,616,357 1,511,674 6,482,513 3,970,484 1,078,609 4,910,772 112,003 (64,954,254) 471,948 242,236 \$ 2,265,740,367 \$ 6,480,000 433,803,760 1,441,436,327 \$ 1,881,720,088 | | |
| TOTAL ASSETS | \$ 4,147,460,454 | TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPLUS | \$ 4,147,460,454 | | |

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

)

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

) SS.

CITY OF HARTFORD

)

MICHAEL J. DOODY, BEING DULY SWORN, SAYS THAT HE IS SECOND VICE PRESIDENT, OF TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, AND THAT TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF SAID COMPANY AS OF THE 31ST DAY OF DECEMBER, 2013.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 19TH DAY OF MARCH, 2014

SUSAN M. WEISSLEDER Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires November 30, 2017



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/28/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

| PRODUCER | | CONTACT NAME: | | | | |
|--|-----|---|--|-----|--|--|
| MARSH RISK & INSURANCE SEF 345 CALIFORNIA STREET, SUITE | | PHONE FAX (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No | | | | |
| CALIFORNIA LICENSE NO. 0437 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104 | 153 | E-MAIL ADDRESS: | | | | |
| Attn: Sanfrancisco.certs@marsh.com MN0001-All-PolEO-14-15 | | INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE | | | | |
| | | INSURER A: National Union Fire Ins Co Pittsburgh PA | | | | |
| INSURED Gallagher & Burk, Inc. 344 High Street | | INSURER B : N/A | | N/A | | |
| | | INSURER C: Starr Indemnity & Liability Company | | | | |
| Oakland, CA 94601 | | INSURER D: | | | | |
| | | INSURER E: | | | | |
| | | INSURER F: | | | | |
| | | | | | | |

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: SEA-002486044-01 REVISION NUMBER: 3

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

| NSR LTR | TYPE OF INSURANCE | INSR WVD | | POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) | LIMIT | s | |
|------------|---|----------|-------------|----------------------------|--|--|-----------|-----------|
| Α | GENERAL LIABILITY | | GL5388235 | 04/01/2014 | 04/01/2015 | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ | 2,000,000 |
| | X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | | | | DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | \$ | 1,000,000 | |
| | CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR | | | | 3 | MED EXP (Any one person) | \$ | 5,000 |
| | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$ | 2,000,000 |
| | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$ | 4,000,000 |
| | GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | \$ | 4,000,000 |
| | POLICY X PRO- X LOC | | | | | | \$ | |
| Α | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | | CA5101621 | 04/01/2014 | 04/01/2015 | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) | \$ | 2,000,000 |
| | X ANY AUTO | | | | 0 | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | \$ | |
| | ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | \$ | |
| | X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | \$ | |
| | | | | | | | \$ | |
| C | X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR | | 1000020794 | 04/01/2014 | 04/01/2015 | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | | | | | AGGREGATE | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| | DED RETENTION\$ | | | | | | \$ | |
| Α | WORKERS COMPENSATION | | WC049342423 | 04/01/2014 | 04/01/2015 | X WC STATU- OTH- | | |
| | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| | OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) | N/A | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| | If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$ | 1,000,000 |

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

RE: G&B Job No. 414-118, 955 High Street Paving Project, Project No. 13135, Resolution No. 1415-0010

Oakland Unified School District, its trustees, employees and agents, the State of California, Construction Manager(s), Project Manager(s), Inspector(s) and Architect(s) are named as Additional Insureds (except workers' compensation) where required by written contract. This insurance is primary and non-contributory over any existing insurance and limited to liability arising out of the operations of the named insured and waiver of subrogation is applicable where required by written contract.

| CERTIFICATE HOLDER | CANCELLATION |
|---|--|
| Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601 | SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. |
| | AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE of Marsh Risk & Insurance Services |
| | Charles Marmolejo |

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

| Name of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization | Location(s) of Covered Operations |
|--|--|
| Oakland Unified School District, its trustees, employees and agents, the State of California, Construction Manager(s), Project Manager(s), Inspector(s) and Architect(s) | RE: G&B Job No. 414-118, 955 High Street Paving Project, Project No. 13135, Resolution No. 1415-0010 |
| | As required by written contract but only with respect to liability arising out of Named Insured's operations. |

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location (s) designnated above. B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

| Location And Description Of Completed Operations |
|---|
| RE: G&B Job No. 414-118, 955 High Street Paving Project, Project No. 13135, Resolution No. 1415-0010 |
| As required by written contract but only with respect to liability arising out of Named Insured's operations. |
| |

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

| Endorsement Effective: April 1, 2014 | Countersigned By: |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Named Insured: | |
| Gallagher & Burk, Inc. | (Authorized Representative) |

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

Oakland Unified School District, its trustees, employees and agents, the State of California, Construction Manager(s), Project Manager(s), Inspector(s) and Architect(s)

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualities as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in **Section II** of the Coverage Form.

BLANKET WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy unless a different date is indicated below.

(The following" attaching clause" need be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy).

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM April 1, 2014

forms a part of Policy No. WC 049342423

Issued to Gallagher & Burk, Inc.

By National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA

We have a right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against any person or organization with whom you have a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us, as regards any work you perform for such person or organization.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2 % of the total estimated workers compensation premium for this policy.

| WC 04 03 61 | Countersigned by |
|-------------|------------------|
| (Ed. 11-90) | |

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ENDORSEMENT #

This endorsement, effective 12:01 A.M. 04/01/2014 forms a part of Policy No. GL 5388235

issued to: Gallagher & Burk, Inc.

by: National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA

LIMITED ADVICE OF CANCELLATION PROVIDED VIA E-MAIL TO ENTITIES OTHER THAN THE FIRST NAMED INSURED

This policy is amended as follows:

In the event that the **Insurer** cancels this policy for any reason other than non-payment of premium, and

- 1. the cancellation effective date is prior to this policy's expiration date;
- the First Named Insured is under an existing contractual obligation to notify a
 certificate holder when this policy is canceled (hereinafter, the "Certificate
 Holder(s)") and has provided to the Insurer, either directly or through its broker of
 record, the email address of a contact at each such entity; and
- the Insurer received this information after the First Named Insured receives notice of cancellation of this policy and prior to this policy's cancellation effective date, via an electronic spreadsheet that is acceptable to the Insurer,

the **Insurer** will provide advice of cancellation (the "Advice") via e-mail to each such Certificate Holders within <u>30</u> days after the **First Named Insured** provides such information to the **Insurer**; provided, however, that if a specific number of days is not stated above, then the Advice will be provided to such Certificate Holder(s) as soon as reasonably practicable after the **First Named Insured** provides such information to the **Insurer**.

Proof of the **Insurer** emailing the Advice, using the information provided by the **First Named Insured**, will serve as proof that the **Insurer** has fully satisfied its obligations under this endorsement.

This endorsement does not affect, in any way, coverage provided under this policy or the cancellation of this policy or the effective date thereof, nor shall this endorsement invest any rights in any entity not insured under this policy.

The following Definitions apply to this endorsement:

- First Named Insured means the Named Insured shown on the Declarations Page of this
 policy.
- 2. **Insurer** means the insurance company shown in the header on the Declarations page of this policy.

All other terms, conditions and exclusions shall remain the same.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06183

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013

AS FILED IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK

CAPITAL STOCK \$ 6,480,000

| ASSETS | | LIABILITIES & SURPLUS | |
|--|--|--|--|
| CASH AND INVESTED CASH BONDS INVESTMENT INCOME DUE AND ACCRUED OTHER INVESTED ASSETS PREMIUM BALANCES NET DEFERRED TAX ASSET REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE SECURITIES LENDING REINVESTED COLLATERAL ASSETS RECEIVABLES FROM PARENT, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES STATE SURCHARGES RECEIVABLE OTHER ASSETS | \$ 67,799,624 3,452,214,898 47,758,502 285,099,610 190,836,462 81,575,098 11,361,414 4,910,772 30,772,481 258,771 14,872,822 | UNEARNED PREMIUMS LOSSES LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES COMMISSIONS TAXES, LICENSES AND FEES OTHER EXPENSES FUNDS HELD UNDER REINSURANCE TREATIES CURRENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES REMITTANCES AND ITEMS NOT ALLOCATED AMOUNTS WITHHELD / RETAINED BY COMPANY FOR OTHERS RETROACTIVE REINSURANCE RESERVE ASSUMED POLICYHOLDER DIVIDENDS PROVISION FOR REINSURANCE ADVANCE PREMIUM PAYABLE FOR SECURITIES LENDING DERIVATIVES CEDED REINSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAYABLE ESCHEAT LIABILITY OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES TOTAL LIABILITIES CAPITAL STOCK PAID IN SURPLUS OTHER SURPLUS TOTAL SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS | \$ 808,717,671 809,863,176 400,670,453 31,761,136 12,462,322 38,437,893 94,401,464 18,387,407 13,577,503 23,615,357 1,511,674 6,462,513 3,970,464 1,076,609 4,910,772 112,003 (64,954,254) 471,948 242,236 \$ 2,265,740,367 \$ 6,480,000 433,803,760 1,441,436,327 \$ 1,881,720,088 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | \$ 4,147,460,454 | TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPLUS | \$ 4,147,460,454 |

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

)

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

) 99.

CITY OF HARTFORD

)

MICHAEL J. DOODY, BEING DULY SWORN, SAYS THAT HE IS SECOND VICE PRESIDENT, OF TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, AND THAT TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF SAID COMPANY AS OF THE 31ST DAY OF DECEMBER, 2013.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 19TH DAY OF MARCH, 2014

WEISS NOTAR JUBLIC * SECOND VICE PRESIDENT

SUSAN M. WEISSLEDER

Notary Public

My Commission Expires November 30, 2017

Bond No. 106014977

DOCUMENT 00 61 15 (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00620)

PAYMENT BOND Contractor's Labor & Material Bond (100% of Contract Price)

(Note: Bidders must use this form, NOT a surety company form.)

| KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: |
|---|
| WHEREAS, the governing board ("Board") of the Oakland Unified School District, (or "District") and Gallagher & Burk, Inc. ("Principal") have entered into a contract for the furnishing of all materials and labor, services and transportation, necessary, convenient, and proper to |
| 12125 Parabatian No. 1415 0010 |
| ("Project" or "Contract") (Project No. 13133, Resolution No. 1413-0010 |
| which Contract dated July 22 2014, and all of the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of the Contract, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof, and |
| WHEREAS, pursuant to law and the Contract, the Principal is required, before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient bond with the body by which the Contract is awarded in an amount equal to 100 percent (100%) of the Contract price, to secure the claims to which reference is made in sections 3179 through 3214 and 3247 through 3252 of the Civil Code of California, and division 2, part 7, of the Labor Code of California. |
| NOW, THEREFORE, the Principal and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America ("Surety") are held and firmly bound unto all laborers, material men, and other persons referred to in said statutes in the sum of Seven Hundred Forty Two Thousand an00/100 Dollars (\$742,000.00), lawful money of the United States, being a |
| sum not less than the total amount payable by the terms of Contract, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, jointly and severally, by these presents. |
| The condition of this obligation is that if the Principal or any of his or its subcontractors, of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fail to pay for any labor, materials, provisions, provender, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be |

The condition of this obligation is that if the Principal or any of his or its subcontractors, of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns of any, all, or either of them shall fail to pay for any labor, materials, provisions, provender, or other supplies, used in, upon, for or about the performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that the Surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount herein above set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies, and corporations entitled to file claims under sections 3179 through 3214 and 3247 through 3252 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and affect.

And the Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of Contract or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, or addition.

| Gallagher & Burk, Inc. 344 High Street, Oakland, CA 94601 |
|---|
| Principal |
| By Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America One Tower Square, Hartford, C7/06183 |
| Surety Lunger |
| By Susan Lupski, Attorney-In-Raet Joseph Doherty |
| Name of California Agent of Surety |
| 100 California St., #300, San Francisco, CA 94111 |
| Address of California Agent of Surety |

Bidder must attach a Notarial Acknowledgment for all Surety's signatures and a Power of Attorney and Certificate of Authority for Surety. The California Department of Insurance must authorize the Surety to be an admitted surety insurer.

Telephone Number of California Agent of Surety

END OF DOCUMENT

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| State of California | } | |
|---|--|--|
| County of | { | |
| On before me, | Here insert Name and Title of the Officer | |
| | | |
| personally appeared | Name(s) of Signer(s) | |
| t v h c ii | who proved to me on the basis of satisfine the person(s) whose name(s) is/are within instrument and acknowledge/she/they executed the same in his/heapacity(ies), and that by his/her/their senstrument the person(s), or the entity which the person(s) acted, executed the | actory evidence to subscribed to the ed to me that er/their authorized signature(s) on the y upon behalf of |
| ti | certify under PENALTY OF PERJUF of the State of California that the foregone and correct. | |
| V | VITNESS my hand and official seal. | |
| S | SignatureSignature of Notary Pr | |
| Place Notary Seal Above | Signature of Notary Pr | blic |
| Though the information below is not required by law, it me and could prevent fraudulent removal and reat | ay prove valuable to persons relying on the do | |
| Description of Attached Document | | •• |
| Title or Type of Document: | | |
| Document Date: | | |
| | | |
| Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: | | |
| Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s) | | |
| Signer's Name: Individual Title(s): | Signer's Name; Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): | |
| ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: | ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: | |
| Signer Is Representing: | Signer Is Representing: | |
| | | |

© 2007 Nafional Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O.Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder; Call Toll-Free 1-900-976-6827

TRAVELERS

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

227925

Certificate No. 005888922

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Thomas Bean, Rita Sagistano, Gerard S. Macholz, Susan Lupski, Robert T. Pearson, Camille Maitland, George O. Brewster, Colette R. Chisholm, Virginia M. Lovett, Vincent A. Walsh, Lee Ferrucci, Desiree Cardlin, and Nelly Renchiwich

| of the City of | | | , State of | | | | ul Attorney(s)-in-Fact, |
|---|--|---|--|--|--|--|---|
| other writings ob | oligatory in the n | ature thereof on beh | alf of the Companies i | in their business of gua | | of persons, guaranteei | ional undertakings and ng the performance of |
| IN WITNESS W | HEREOF, the | Companies have caus | sed this instrument to b | e signed and their com | porate seals to be herete | o affixed, this | 29th |
| day of April | | , 2014 | The state of the s | Car Library | | | |
| | | Fidelity and Guar St. Paul Fire and | anty Insurance Comp anty Insurance Unde Marine Insurance Co | rwriters, Inc. mpany | Travelers Casual Travelers Casual | y Insurance Company Ity and Surety Compa Ity and Surety Compa Ielity and Guaranty (| any any of America |
| | | St. Paul Guardian | Insurance Company | | | | |
| 1,982 00 1,982 00 1,9 | 1977) | Monocura de 1951 | | SEAL S | PORATE DE HARTIFOFO. | (HATTOON) | TOO AMOUNT |
| | | | | | 1 | 1911 | |
| State of Connection | cut | | | By: | Sales | Dly | |
| City of Hartford s | | | | 27. | Robert L. | Raney, Senior Vice President | dent |
| be the Senior Vice Fire and Marine I Casualty and Sure | e President of Fa Insurance Compa ety Company of | ny, St. Paul Guardia America, and United | n Insurance Company, States Fidelity and G | Guaranty Insurance Co St. Paul Mercury Insu uaranty Company, and | mpany, Fidelity and Gurance Company, Trave | uaranty Insurance Und lers Casualty and Sure g authorized so to do, | knowledged himself to erwriters, Inc., St. Paul ty Company, Travelers executed the foregoing |
| | , | et my hand and offic day of June, 2016. | ial seal. | A L | M | Marie C. Tetreault, No | theault Mary Public |

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

JUL 2 5 2014

20

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY COMPANY

| STATE O | OF New Y | /ork au } | SS | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---|---|--|--|---------------------------------|--|--------------------------------------|--|---|---|--|---------------------------------|
| On this | July 25 | 2014 | befo | ore me pe | ersona | ally came | Sus | an Lup | ski | ************ | ********** | |
| to me k | nown, who, | being by | me duly | sworn, | did | depose | and | say; | that | he/she | resides | in |
| Nassau C | ounty velers Casualt | y and Surety | . State of . Company o | New York f America | k t | he corpo | nat he | /she is descri | the A | ttomey-i | n-Fact of xecuted | the the |
| such corpo his/her nar Insurance York, issue qualification York as sur | rument; that brate seal; that me thereto boot the State ced toTrain evidencing rety and guaren revoked. | t is was so at y like order; of New York, velars Casual the qualificati | flixed by the and the a has, pursu y and Surel ion of said | e Board of ffiant did ant to Se y Compan Company | f Direction dy of A and i | ctors of ser deposed 1111 of the control of the con | aid co e and the Ins ency u | rporati say t suranc (S nder a | ion; are that the Law surety) any law sh; and | nd that he ne Super of the S his/her of the S | e/she significate of Note that the signification of the signification of Note that the signification of the signif | ned t of lew of lew |

NY adknowledgement

MELISSA SARACINO
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 015A6155895
Qualified in Nassau County
Commission Expires November 20, 2014

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06183

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013

AS FILED IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK

CAPITAL STOCK \$ 6,480,000

| ASSETS | | LIABILITIES & SURPLUS | |
|--|--|---|--|
| CASH AND INVESTED CASH BONDS INVESTMENT INCOME DUE AND ACCRUED OTHER INVESTED ASSETS PREMIUM BALANCES NET DEFERRED TAX ASSET REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE SECURITIES LENDING REINVESTED COLLATERAL ASSETS RECEIVABLES FROM PARENT, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES STATE SURCHARGES RECEIVABLE OTHER ASSETS | \$ 67,798,624 3,452,214,898 47,758,502 265,099,610 199,836,462 81,575,098 11,381,414 4,910,772 30,772,481 258,771 14,872,822 | UNEARNED PREMIUMS LOSSES LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES COMMISSIONS TAXES, LICENSES AND FEES OTHER EXPENSES FUNDS HELD UNDER REINSURANCE TREATIES CURRENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES REMITTANCES AND ITEMS NOT ALLOCATED AMOUNTS WITHHELD / RETAINED BY COMPANY FOR OTHERS RETROACTIVE REINSURANCE RESERVE ASSUMED POLICYHOLDER DIVIDENDS PROVISION FOR REINSURANCE ADVANCE PREMIUM PAYABLE FOR SECURITIES LENDING DERIVATIVES CEDED REINSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAYABLE ESCHEAT LIABILITY OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES TOTAL LIABILITIES CAPITAL STOCK PAID IN SURPLUS | \$ 808,717,671 809,683,176 460,670,453 31,781,136 12,462,322 38,437,893 94,401,464 18,367,407 13,577,503 23,616,357 1,511,674 6,462,513 3,970,464 1,976,609 4,910,772 112,003 (64,954,254) 471,948 242,238 \$ 2,265,740,367 |
| TOTAL ASSETS | \$ 4,147,460,454 | OTHER SURPLUS TOTAL SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPLUS | 1,441,436,327 \$ 1,881,720,088 \$ 4,147,460,454 |

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)
COUNTY OF HARTFORD) SS.

CITY OF HARTFORD)

MICHAEL J. DOODY, BEING DULY SWORN, SAYS THAT HE IS SECOND VICE PRESIDENT, OF TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, AND THAT TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF SAID COMPANY AS OF THE 31ST DAY OF DECEMBER, 2013.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 19TH DAY OF MARCH, 2014

TOTAR DE LE COMMENTANTE DE LA COMMENTANTE DEL COMMENTANTE DE LA CO

NOTARY PUBLIC

SUSAN M. WEISSLEDER

Notary Public

kfy Commission Expires November 30, 2017

Oakland Unified School District Division of Facilities Planning and Management

BID OPENING TABULATION SHEET

| School: | 900 High Street Paving Phase II | | Date: | Monday, July 21, 2014 | _ |
|-------------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------------|--|---------|
| Project: | Paving | | Time: | 2:00 PM | |
| Project #: | 13135 | | Project Mgr: | John Esposito | _ |
| Estimate: | \$650,000 | | Architect: | | _ |
| Signature of V | litness to Rid | and - | Signature of Bid Opene | natmail | |
| Company: | O.C. Hones | Base Bd: | Signature of Dia operior | Required Day of Bid: | 1 |
| | o.g. yours | | 938 DOO | Signed Bid Form | 1 |
| Address: City/State: | | Allowance: TOTAL: | 0 50,000 | Addendum Acknow. (2) | ~ |
| | | | 50.000 | | ~ |
| Phone: | | Alternates: | | Bid Bond | |
| Fax: | | | 888,000 | Non-Collusion | ~ |
| | | | 0 0 0) | Iran Contracting Certificatoin | ~ |
| | | | Time Submitted Date Submitted | Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List | V |
| | | | 10 can | | |
| | | | 20,300 | Required Doc's within 24 hrs | |
| | | | Time Opened Date Opened | Debarment Suspension & Schd Z | - |
| | | | | Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms | |
| | | | | IDVDE TOTALS | Winds |
| Company: | 10 10 | Base Bid: | 100 000 | Required Day of Bid: | fort or |
| Address: | (TOVO CULTON | Allowance: | 692,000 | Signed Bid Form | V |
| City/State: | the state of the | TOTAL: | En 200 | Addendum Acknow. (2) | V |
| Phone: | 8 Lossy D | Alternates: | 30,000 | Bid Bond | 7777 |
| Fax: | 4 100000 | | 7112 000 | Non-Collusion | ~ |
| | | | 142,000 | Iran Contracting Certification | ~ |
| | | | Time Submitted Date Submitted | Site Visit Certification | V |
| | | | alternate | Contractor's Sub List | 1 |
| | | | 26 000 | Required Doc's within 24 hrs | 1 |
| , | | | 20,000 | | |
| | | | | | |
| 12.38.48° W. | | | | | 250 (4) |
| Company: | | Base Bid: | | Required Day of Bid: | 1 |
| Address: | | Allowance: | | Signed Bid Form | |
| City/State: | | TOTAL: | | Addendum Acknow. | |
| Phone: | | Alternates: | | Bid Bond | |
| Fax: | | | | Non-Collusion | |
| | | | | Iran Contracting Certification | |
| | | | Time Submitted Date Submitted | Site Visit Certification Contractor's Sub List | |
| | | | | Contractor's Sub List | 1 |
| | | | | Required Doc's within 24 hrs | |
| | | | Time Opened Date Opened | Debarment Suspension & Schd Z | |
| | | | | Local Business Participation Form | |
| | | | | DVBE Forms | ****** |
| Maxit Const | | In and | | Descied Description | ALVE! |
| Company: | | Base Bid: | | Required Day of Bid: | - |
| Address: | | Allowance: | | Signed Bid Form Addendum Acknow. | - |
| City/State: Phone: | | TOTAL: Alternates: | | Bid Bond | |
| Fax: | | Aitelliates. | | Non-Collusion | |
| I UA. | | | | Iran Contracting Certification | |
| | | | Time Submitted Date Submitted | Site Visit Certification | |
| | | | EXILEPTIMEN. | Contractor's Sub List | |
| | | | | Decriped Deals within 24 fee | |
| | | | T O | Required Doc's within 24 hrs Debarment Suspension & Schd Z | |
| | | | Time Opened Date Opened | Local Business Participation Form | |
| | | | | DVBE Forms | |

Oakland Unified School District Division of Facilities Planning and Management

BID OPENING TABULATION SHEET

| School: | 900 High Street Paving Phase II | | _ Date: | Monday, July 21, 2014 | |
|----------------|---------------------------------|-------------|--|--|------|
| Project: | Paving | | Time: | 2:00 PM | _ |
| Project #: | 13135 | | Project Mgr: | John Esposito | _ |
| Estimate: | \$650,000 | | Architect: | Urban Design Consulting Engineers | |
| | itness to Bid | Saranote | \mathcal{O} | ngacharma | 1 - |
| Signature of W | terress to big | | Signature of bid Opener | | ~ |
| Company: | Gallagher & Burk Inc | Base Bid: U | \$692,000.00 | Required Day of Bid: | 4 |
| Address: | 344 High Street | Allowance: | \$ 50,000.00 | Signed Bid Form | X |
| City/State: | Oakland, CA | TOTAL: | \$ 742,000.00 | Addendum Acknow. | X |
| Phone: | 510-261-0466 | Alternates: | \$ 26,000.00 | Bid Bond | X |
| Fax: | | | | Non-Collusion | X |
| T UX. | | | | Iran Contracting Certification | X |
| | | | Time Submitted Date Submitted | Site Visit Certification | X |
| | | | 1:54 PM 7/21/2014 | Contractor's Sub List | X |
| | | | 1.54 PM //21/2014 | Contractor's Sub List | |
| | | | | Required Doc's within 24 hrs | 7 |
| | | | Time Opened Date Opened | Debarment Suspension & Schd Z | X |
| | | | 2:15 PM 7/21/2014 | Local Business Participation Form | X |
| | | | gias iii ii aa | DVBE Forms | X |
| | 10.01 | [6 F1 | 4020 002 22 | In-wind D. J. P. J. | |
| Company: | O.C. Jones & Sons, Inc | Base Bid: | \$838,000.00 | Required Day of Bid: | 1 |
| Address: | 155 Filbert Street Ste 252 | Allowance: | \$50,000.00 | Signed Bid Form | X |
| City/State: | Oakland, CA | TOTAL: | \$888,000.00 | Addendum Acknow. | X |
| Phone: | 510-526-3424 | Alternates: | \$ 20,500.00 | Bid Bond | X |
| Fax: | 510-526-0990 | | | Non-Collusion | X |
| | | | | Iran Contracting Certification | X |
| | | | Time Submitted Date Submitted | Site Visit Certification | X |
| | NON-RESPONSIVE | | 1:54 PM <u>7/21/2014</u> | Contractor's Sub List | X |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | Required Doc's within 24 hrs | 1 |
| | | | Time Opened Date Opened | Debarment Suspension & Schd Z | X |
| | | | 2:15 PM 7/21/2014 | Local Business Participation Form DVBE Forms | X |
| Z-12 | | | | | |
| Company: | | Base Bid: | | Required Day of Bid: | |
| Address: | | Allowance: | | Signed Bid Form | |
| City/State: | | TOTAL: | | Addendum Acknow. | |
| Phone: | | Alternates: | | Bid Bond | |
| Fax: | | | | Non-Collusion | |
| | | | | Iran Contracting Certification | |
| | | | Time Submitted Date Submitted | Site Visit Certification | |
| | | | | Contractor's Sub List | |
| | | | | Required Doc's within 24 hrs | - |
| | | | Time Opened Date Opened | Debarment Suspension & Schd Z | |
| | | | Time Operied Date Operied | Local Business Participation Form | |
| | | | | DVBE Forms | |
| | | | | | NE W |
| Company: | | Base Bid: | | Required Day of Bid: | |
| Address: | | Allowance: | | Signed Bid Form | |
| City/State: | | TOTAL: | | Addendum Acknow. | |
| Phone: | | Alternates: | | Bid Bond | |
| Fax: | | | | Non-Collusion | |
| | | | | Iran Contracting Certification | |
| | | | Time Submitted Date Submitted | Site Visit Certification | - |
| | | | | Contractor's Sub List | +- |
| | - | | | Required Doc's within 24 hrs | 1 |
| | | | Time Opened Date Opened | Debarment Suspension & Schd Z | |
| | | | THIS SPAINS DOLL SPAINS | Local Business Participation Form | |
| | | | | DVBE Forms | |

<u>DOCUMENT 00 41 13</u> (FORMERLY DOCUMENT 00140)

BID FORM

| To: Board of Education / Oakland Un | nified School District ("District" or "Owner") |
|---|---|
| From: GALLAGHER & BURK IN | IC. |
| (Proper Name of Bidder) | |
| Instructions to Bidders have been read and equipment to perform and furnish all world | t Documents including, without limitation, the Notice to Bidders and the d agrees and proposes to furnish all necessary labor, materials, and k in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, gs and Specifications of Bid NoPROJECT NO. 13135 |
| PROJECT: FACILITIES PLANS | NING & MANAGEMENT 900 HIGH STREET PAVING REPLACEMENT PHA |
| ("Project" or "Contract") and will accept it taxes included: | in full payment for that Work the following total lump sum amount, all |
| Base Bid Amount: | s 692,000 - |
| Contingency Allowance Amount: | \$ 50,000 - \$ 742,000 - |
| Total Bid Amount: | s 742,000 - |
| **Any bid discounts for local business pa district. | rticipation will be evaluated/calculated after the bid opening by the school |
| | g Phase I construction (all work south-east of automatic gate), all work north-west of automatic gate) |
| | s 26,000 |
| | |

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT Facilities Planning & Management 900 High Street Paving Replacement Phase II Project No. 13135 June 19, 2014 BID FORM DOCUMENT 00 41 13-1

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET

PRIME: Gallagher & Burk, Inc.

Project: 900 High Street Paving Phase II Project #:13135

Estimate: \$650,000

Date: Monday, July 21, 2014

Time: 2:00 pm

Project Mgr: John Esposito

Architect:

Based Bid 692,000.00

Verified Local Business Participation 2.0% \$ 13,840.00

Based Bid W/ LBP Discount 678,160.00

| | LBE | SLB | SLBR | COMMENTS: | |
|---------------------------------|--------|--------|------|-----------|--|
| Company: Gallagher & Burk, Inc. | | | | 1 | |
| Address: 344 High Street | | | | 2 | |
| City/State: Oakland, CA 94601 | 53.43% | | | 3 | |
| Phone:(510)829-1446 | | | | 4 | |
| Company: AJW | | | | 1 | |
| Address: 966 81st Avenue | 1101 | 7.42% | | 2 | |
| City/State: Oakland, CA | | n 1 | | 3 | |
| Phone: (510) 568-2300 | | | | 4 | |
| Company: Gallagher & Burk, Inc. | | | | 1 | |
| Address: 11555 Dublin Blvd. | | 24.64% | | 2 | |
| City/State: Dublin, CA 94608 | | (LPG) | | 3 | |
| Phone: (925) 361-1641 | | | | 4 | |
| Company: Monroe Trucking | | | | 1 | |
| Address: 815 Stone Street | 11 | 3.25% | | 2 | |
| City/State: Oakland, CA | | | | 3 | |
| Phone: (510) 377-8080 | | | | 4 | |

| TOTAL PARTICIPATION | 53.4% | 35.31% | 0.00% |
|---------------------|-------|--------|-------|

88.74%

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET

PRIME: O.C. Jones & Sons, Inc.

Project: 900 High Street Paving Phase II

Project #:13135

Estimate: \$650,000

Date: Monday, July 21, 2014

Time: 2:00 pm

Project Mgr: John Esposito

Architect:

Based Bid \$ 838,000.00

Verified Local Business Participation

0.0%

\$

Based Bid W/ LBP Discount

\$ 838,000.00 NON-RESPONSIVE

| | LBE | SLB | SLBR | COMMENTS: | |
|---------------------------------------|-----|-----|------|-----------|--|
| Company: O.C. Jones & Sons, Inc. | | | | 1 | |
| Address: 155 Filbert Street, Ste. 252 | - | | | 2 | |
| City/State: Oakland, CA | | | | 3 | |
| Phone:(510)526-3426 | | | | 4 | |
| Company: | | | | 1 | |
| Address: | | | | 2 | |
| City/State: Oakland, CA | | | | 3 | |
| Phone:(510) | | | | 4 | |
| Company: | | | | 1 | |
| Address: | | | | 2 | |
| City/State: Oakland, CA | | | | 3 | |
| Phone:(510) | 7 | | | 4 | |
| | | | | | |

| TOTAL PARTICIPATION 0.0% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% | % |
|--|----------|
|--|----------|

Descriptions of alternates are primarily scope definitions and do not necessarily detail the full range of materials and processes needed to complete the construction.

1. <u>Unit Price(s)</u>. The Bidder's Base Bid includes the following unit price(s), which the Bidder must provide and the District may, at its discretion, utilize in valuing additive and/or deductive change orders:

NOT APPLICABLE.

- Contingency Allowance(s). The Bidder's Base Bid shall NOT include the Contingency Allowance in Contract
 Document 00 42 00. The District will add any Contingency Allowance amount to the successful bidder's
 Contract, at the District's discretion.
- 3. The undersigned has reviewed the Work outlined in the Contract Documents and fully understands the scope of Work required in this bid, understands the construction and project management function(s) is described in the Contract Documents, and that each Bidder who is awarded a contract shall be in fact a prime contractor, not a subcontractor, to the District, and agrees that its bid, if accepted by the District, will be the basis for the Bidder to enter into a contract with the District in accordance with the intent of the Contract Documents.
- 4. The undersigned has notified the District in writing of any discrepancies or omissions or of any doubt, questions, or ambiguities about the meaning of any of the Contract Documents, and has contacted the Construction Manager before bid date to verify the issuance of any clarifying Addenda.
- The undersigned agrees to commence work under this Contract on the date established in the Contract Documents and to complete all work within the time specified in the Contract Documents.
- 6. The liquidated damages clause of the General Conditions and Agreement is hereby acknowledged.
- 7. It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of ninety (90) days.
- 8. The following documents are attached hereto:
 - The Bid Bond on the District's form or other security
 - The Designated Subcontractors List
 - The Site-Visit Certification, if a site visit was required.
 - The Noncollusion Affidavit
 - Iran Contracting Act Certification
- 9. Receipt and acceptance of the following addenda is hereby acknowledged:

| No. 1 , Dated 7/14/14 | No, Dated |
|---|-----------|
| No2 , Dated7/17/14 | No, Dated |
| No, Dated | No, Dated |
| No, Dated | No, Dated |
| Or check here if <u>no</u> addenda were issue | ed. |

10. License.

- Bidder acknowledges that the license required for performance of the Work is as stated in the Invitation to Bid.
- Bidder certifies that it is, at the time of bidding, and shall be throughout the period of the contract, licensed by the State of California to do the type of work required under the terms of the Contract Documents. Bidder further certifies that it is regularly engaged in the general class and type of work called for in the Contract Documents.
- 11. The undersigned hereby certifies that Bidder is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the Work.
- 12. Bidder specifically acknowledges and understands that if it is awarded the Contract, that it shall perform the Work of the Project while complying with all the applicable provisions of the labor compliance program administered by the District, the District's designee and/or the California Department of Industrial Relations.
- 13. Bidder specifically acknowledges and understands that if it is awarded the Contract, it shall perform the Work of the Project related to being the District's Qualified SWPPP (Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan) Practitioner ("QSP") and that the Bidder is certified to be the District's QSP, as required by the current California State Water Board's Construction General Permit.
- 14. The Bidder represents that it is competent, knowledgeable, and has special skills with respect to the nature, extent, and inherent conditions of the Work to be performed. Bidder further acknowledges that there are certain peculiar and inherent conditions existent in the construction of the Work that may create, during the Work, unusual or peculiar unsafe conditions hazardous to persons and property. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware of such peculiar risks and that it has the skill and experience to foresee and to adopt protective measures to adequately and safely perform the Work with respect to such hazards.
- 15. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware that if a false claim is knowingly submitted (as the terms "claim" and "knowingly" are defined in the California False Claims Act, Cal. Gov. Code, §12650 et seq.), the District will be entitled to civil remedies set forth in the California False Claim Act. It may also be considered fraud and the Contractor may be subject to criminal prosecution.

Bidder, as set forth in this bid form, are true and correct and are made under penalty of perjury. Dated this 21ST day of JULY 20 14 Name of Bidder GALLAGHER & BURK INC. Type of Organization CORPORATION Signed by Title of Signer DAVID DESILVA, PRESIDENT Address of Bidder 344 HIGH STREET, OAKLAND, CA 94601 Taxpayer's Identification No. of Bidder 94-1249084 Telephone Number (510) 261-0466 Fax Number ______(510) 261-0478 E-mail <u>gbiestimating@gallagherburk.com</u> Web page <u>www.gallagherbandburk.com</u> No.: 141140 Class: A, C12, C31Expiration Date: 8/31/2015 Contractor's License No(s): No.: _____ Class: ____ Expiration Date: ____ No.: _____ Class: ____ Expiration Date: ____ If Bidder is a corporation, provide the following: Name of Corporation: OLIVER DESILVA INC. dba GALLAGHER & BURK INC. President: DAVID DESILVA Secretary: ERNEST D. LAMPKIN Treasurer: ERNEST D. LAMPKIN Manager: _____ ALAN MCKEAN

Furthermore, Bidder hereby certifies to the District that all representations, certifications, and statements made by

END OF DOCUMENT

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET PRIME: GALLAGHER & BURK, INC.

Bid Opening Dai 7/21/2014 Time: 2:00 PM

Project: OUSD FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT SITE

Project #: 13135 Estimate:

Project Mgr: Architect:

| Base Bid Dollar Amount | \$ | Note: Please | complete dol | lar amounts for su | b/prime work; local business percentages; base bid |
|--|-----------------------|---------------------|--------------------|------------------------|--|
| | Amount of Work | LBE % | SLB% | SLBR% | City of Oakland Certification No. |
| PRIME Company:GALLAGHER & BURK, INC Address: 344 HIGH ST. City/State: OAKLAND, CA 94601 Phone: 510/261-0466 | \$ 369,706 | 53.4 | | | 5200 |
| Phone: 510/261-0466 | | | | | |
| Company: A.C. DIKE Address: 2788 VENTURA DR. City/State: LINCOLN, CA 95648 Phone: 916/645-7747 | \$ 3,950 | | | | |
| となるとは、 | Company of the second | St. St. St. St. St. | | Market And The Control | |
| Company: AJW Address: 966-81ST AVENUE City/State: OAKLAND, CA 94621 Phone: 510/568-2300 | \$ 51,350 | | 7.4 | | 4863 |
| | 高温度是20mm。 | 第 位:"是我 | A SERVICE SERVICE | 國際的領域的影響的 | |
| Company: INDUSTRIAL RAILWAYS Address: 890 SAN PABLO AVENUE City/State: PINOLE, CA 94564 Phone: 510/724-1117 | \$ 8,000 | 1.2 | | | 7448 |
| | | 越越越越新越 | INNERNATION | | |
| Company: GALLAGHER & BURK MATER Address: 11555 DUBLIN BLVD. City/State: DUBLIN, CA 9468 Phone: 925/361-1641 | ### 170,500 | | 24.6 | | 5200 |
| TOTAL PARTICIPATION | \$0.00 | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% |

APPROVAL- LBU Compliance Officer

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET

PRIME: GALLAGHER & BURK, INC.

Bid Opening Dai 7/21/2014 Time: 2:00 PM

Project: OUSD FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT SITE

Project #: 13135 Estimate:

Project Mgr: Architect:

| Base Bid Dollar Amount | \$ | Note: Please | complete do | llar amounts for si | ub/prime work; local business percentages; base bid |
|---|------------------------------------|--------------|-------------|---------------------|---|
| | I otal Dollar Amount of Work | | | SLBR% | City of Oakland Certification No. |
| PRIME Company: TDW CONSTRUCTION Address: P.O. BOX 111 City/State: LIVERMORE, CA 94550 Phone: 925/455-5259 | \$ 43,494 — | | | | |
| | | | MARKET THE | | |
| Company: Address: City/State: Phone: | \$ | | | | |
| でででは、これには、自然は高級を開発を行わる。 | A SALVARIAN MARKET NA | A STATE OF | | | |
| Company: Address: City/State: Phone: | \$ | | | | |
| | CARLES PROPERTY OF | · 八 | | TOTAL PROPERTY | |
| Company: Address: City/State: Phone: | \$ | | | | |
| | | ALCON TO | | | |
| Company: Address: City/State: Phone: | = | · | | | |
| TOTAL PARTICIPATION | \$0.00 | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% |

APPROVAL- LBU Compliance Officer

LOCAL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION WORKSHEET (TRUCKING) FOR BIDS ONLY

PRIME: GALLAGHER & BURK, INC.
Project: OUSD FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT SITE

Bid Opening Dal 7/21/14

Project #: 13135

Time: 2:00 PM Project Mgr:

Estimate:

Architect:

| Trucking Base Bid | | | | | |
|---|-----------------------------------|-------------|-----------|---------------|-----------------------------------|
| | Total Dollar Amount of Work | LBE % | SLB% | SLBR% | City of Oakland Certification No. |
| ### TRUCKING MONROE TRUCKING Address: 815 STONE STREET City/State: OAKLAND, CA 94603 Phone: 510/377-8080 | \$ 22,500 | | 3.3 | | 5539 |
| | | | 建筑 | | |
| Company: SANTORO TRANSPORTATION Address: P.O. BOX 6166 City/State: SALINAS, CA 93912 Phone: 831/768-9799 | \$ 22,500 | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Company: Address: Clty/State: Phone: | \$ | | | | , |
| 对应该是特别的重视的对象的图像和图像是一个图像 | Wilder St. 1883 | 2007 | | 美國國際國際 | |
| Company: Address: Clty/State: Phone: | \$ | | | | |
| ""不不不不不不是的。 "我们就是我们的一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个 | | | | | |
| TOTAL PARTICIPATION | \$0.00 | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% | 0.0% |

Note: Please complete dollar amounts for sub and prime work; local business percentages; base bid

APPROVAL- LBU Compliance Officer



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 07/28/2014

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

| PRODUCER | CONTACT NAME: | | | |
|--|--|------------------------|--|--|
| MARSH RISK & INSURANCE SERVICES 345 CALIFORNIA STREET, SUITE 1300 | PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): | FAX (A/C, No): | | |
| CALIFORNIA LICENSE NO. 0437153 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104 | E-MAIL ADDRESS: | | | |
| Ath: Sanfrancisco.certs@marsh.com MN0001-All-PolEO-14-15 INSURED Gallagher & Burk, Inc. 344 High Street Oakland, CA 94601 | | ORDING COVERAGE NAIC # | | |
| | INSURER A : National Union Fire Ins Co | o Pittsburgh PA 19445 | | |
| | INSURER B: N/A | N/A | | |
| | INSURER C: Starr Indemnity & Liability | Company 38318 | | |
| | INSURER D: | | | |
| | INSURER E : | | | |
| | INSURER F: | | | |

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: SEA-002486044-01 REVISION NUMBER: 3

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

| A (| | ADDL SUBR | POLICY NUMBER | POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) | LIMIT | S | | |
|-----|---|-----------|---------------|----------------------------|--------------|--|----------------------------|-----------|-----------|
| | GENERAL LIABILITY | | GL5388235 | 04/01/2014 | 04/01/2015 | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ | 2,000,000 | |
| | X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | | | | | DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | \$ | 1,000,000 | |
| | CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR | | | | | MED EXP (Any one person) | \$ | 5,000 | |
| | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$ | 2,000,000 | |
| | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$ | 4,000,000 | |
| | GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | \$ | 4,000,000 | |
| | POLICY X PRO- X LOC | | | | | | \$ | | |
| A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | | CA5101621 | 04/01/2014 | 04/01/2015 | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) | \$ | 2,000,000 | |
| | X ANY AUTO | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | \$ | | |
| | ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | \$ | | |
| | X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS | ED | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) | \$ | | |
| | 7,0100 | | | | | (1.0.000001) | \$ | | |
| C | X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR | | 1000020794 | 04/01/2014 | 04/01/2015 | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ | 1,000,000 | |
| | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | | | | | AGGREGATE | \$ | 1,000,000 | |
| | DED RETENTION \$ | | | | | | \$ | | |
| | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY | | WC049342423 | 04/01/2014 | 04/01/2015 | X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER | | | |
| 1 | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | NIA | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | \$ | 1,000,000 | |
| | (Mandatory in NH) | N/A | N/A | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| | If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$ | 1,000,000 | |

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

RE: G&B Job No. 414-118, 955 High Street Paving Project, Project No. 13135, Resolution No. 1415-0010

Oakland Unified School District, its trustees, employees and agents, the State of California, Construction Manager(s), Project Manager(s), Inspector(s) and Architect(s) are named as Additional Insureds (except workers' compensation) where required by written contract. This insurance is primary and non-contributory over any existing insurance and limited to liability arising out of the operations of the named insured and waiver of subrogation is applicable where required by written contract.

| CERTIFICATE HOLDER | CANCELLATION |
|---|--|
| Oakland Unified School District 955 High Street Oakland, CA 94601 | SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. |
| | AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE of Marsh Risk & Insurance Services |
| | Charles Marmolejo |

POLICY NUMBER: GL 5388235

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

| Location(s) of Covered Operations |
|---|
| RE: G&B Job No. 414-118, 955 High Street Paving Project, Project No. 13135, Resolution No. 1415-0010 |
| As required by written contract but only with respect to liability arising out of Named Insured's operations. |
| |

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location (s) designnated above.

- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:
 - This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:
 - All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
 - 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

POLICY NUMBER: GL 5388235

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

| Location And Description Of Completed Operations |
|---|
| RE: G&B Job No. 414-118, 955 High Street Paving Project, Project No. 13135, Resolution No. 1415-0010 |
| As required by written contract but only with respect to liability arising out of Named Insured's operations. |
| |

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

POLICY NUMBER: CA 5101621

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

| Endorsement Effective: April 1, 2014 | Countersigned By: |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Named Insured: | |
| Gallagher & Burk, Inc. | (Authorized Representative) |

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

Oakland Unified School District, its trustees, employees and agents, the State of California, Construction Manager(s), Project Manager(s), Inspector(s) and Architect(s)

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in **Section II** of the Coverage Form.

BLANKET WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT - CALIFORNIA

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy unless a different date is indicated below.

(The following" attaching clause" need be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy).

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM April 1, 2014

forms a part of Policy No. WC 049342423

Issued to Gallagher & Burk, Inc.

WC 04 03 61 (Ed. 11-90)

By National Union Fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA

We have a right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against any person or organization with whom you have a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us, as regards any work you perform for such person or organization.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2 % of the total estimated workers compensation premium for this policy.

| Countersigned by | Authorized Representative |
|------------------|---------------------------|

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ENDORSEMENT #

This endorsement, effective 12:01 A.M. 04/01/2014 forms a part of Policy No. GL 5388235

issued to: Gallagher & Burk, Inc. by: National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA

LIMITED ADVICE OF CANCELLATION PROVIDED VIA E-MAIL TO ENTITIES OTHER THAN THE FIRST NAMED INSURED

This policy is amended as follows:

In the event that the **Insurer** cancels this policy for any reason other than non-payment of premium, and

- 1. the cancellation effective date is prior to this policy's expiration date;
- the First Named Insured is under an existing contractual obligation to notify a
 certificate holder when this policy is canceled (hereinafter, the "Certificate
 Holder(s)") and has provided to the Insurer, either directly or through its broker of
 record, the email address of a contact at each such entity; and
- the Insurer received this information after the First Named Insured receives notice of cancellation of this policy and prior to this policy's cancellation effective date, via an electronic spreadsheet that is acceptable to the Insurer,

the Insurer will provide advice of cancellation (the "Advice") via e-mail to each such Certificate Holders within $\underline{30}$ days after the First Named Insured provides such information to the Insurer; provided, however, that if a specific number of days is not stated above, then the Advice will be provided to such Certificate Holder(s) as soon as reasonably practicable after the First Named Insured provides such information to the Insurer.

Proof of the **Insurer** emailing the Advice, using the information provided by the **First Named Insured**, will serve as proof that the **Insurer** has fully satisfied its obligations under this endorsement.

This endorsement does not affect, in any way, coverage provided under this policy or the cancellation of this policy or the effective date thereof, nor shall this endorsement invest any rights in any entity not insured under this policy.

The following Definitions apply to this endorsement:

- First Named Insured means the Named Insured shown on the Declarations Page of this
 policy.
- 2. **Insurer** means the insurance company shown in the header on the Declarations page of this policy.

All other terms, conditions and exclusions shall remain the same.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

AWARD OF BID CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

| ed. |
|-------------------------|
| 0 |
| |
| |
| |
| 94601 |
| |
| Yes X No |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
|) |
| |
| |
| quisition. |
| Amount |
| ,000.00 |
| |
| |
| |
| t to your |
| t to your 0-535-7082 |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |